
CALDERDALE DISTRICT CONSULTATION SUB-
COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2019
IN KING'S CENTRE, HALIFAX

A G E N D A

1.1. OPEN FORUM
Open session for members of the public to ask a question, raise a concern or 
provide feedback.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3.3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
Transport Committee members only. 

4. EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC

5. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR

6. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 FEBRUARY 2019
(Pages 1 - 6)

7. CHAIR'S UPDATE

8. OPERATOR UPDATES

9. CONSULTATION REPORT- WEST YORKSHIRE BUS 
ALLIANCE
(Pages 7 - 8)

10. INFORMATION REPORT
(Pages 9 - 26)



Signed:

Director, Transport Services
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
CALDERDALE DISTRICT CONSULTATION SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD ON TUESDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2019 AT THE KINGS CENTRE, 
PARK RD, HALIFAX, HX1 2TS

Present:

Councillor Daniel Sutherland (Chair) Transport Committee
Councillor Peter Caffrey Transport Committee
John Sheppard (Deputy Chair) Public Representative
Reid Anderson (Public Representative) Public Representative
Myra James (Public Representative) Public Representative
John Myddelton (Public Representative) Public Representative
Richard Potter (Public Representative) Public Representative
Kate Smyth (Public Representative) Public Representative
John Whiteley (Public Representative) Public Representative
Geoff Wood (Public Representative) Public Representative

In attendance:
Tom Bridge First Group
Chris Harmour First
Johnny Sidebottom First
Chris Hoesli Calderdale Council
Roseanna Stoppard Calderdale Council
Stephen Waring Halifax and District Rail Action Group
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Diane Groom West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Michael Sasse West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Erica Ward West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

10. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from public representatives Zaheer 
Khalil and Peter Melling. 

11. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting.

12. Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of the press and public

There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press or public.

1

Agenda Item 6



13. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2018 and Feedback

A member commented that it would be more appropriate if Councillor Groves 
was listed as Chair of the Transport Committee instead of a Leeds City 
Councillor. It was also raised under minute 6 that the word used by Northern 
to describe their services was ‘diabolical’ and not ‘poor’.

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 October be amended 
and approved.

14. Electrification of Calder Valley Rail

The Chair introduced Stephen Waring of the Halifax and District Rail Action 
Group. The Action group is campaigning for the electrification of the Calder 
Valley Line. The Sub-Committee was informed of the potential benefits of rail 
electrification, including improved efficiency and economic and environmental 
impacts.

15. A629 Presentation

The Sub-Committee was provided with a presentation regarding the A629 
project. The project aims to provide improved accessibility to Halifax and 
Huddersfield, particularly with regard to walking, cycling and bus infrastructure.

The Sub-Committee made the following comments:

 The introduction of an express bus service which would alternate with 
the regular 503 service from Huddersfield to Halifax, calling at fewer 
stops and cutting journey time. The Sub-Committee expressed 
concerns that the express bus would not call at Elland. 
The Sub-Committee was informed that a consultation would be held in 
Elland and that there would still be 4 buses an hour between Halifax 
and Huddersfield via Elland and that the express bus would call at 
Lowfield.

 The Sub-Committee noted that cycle forums had been consulted on the 
planned improvement works.

 The Sub-Committee queried the extent to which the planned work 
would improve air quality. The Sub-Committee was informed that it was 
difficult to quantify the benefits to air quality as a result of the works but 
that an shift from private car use to walking, cycling and bus use would 
prove beneficial to air quality. 

 A member expressed the view that in order to see a meaningful shift to 
bus patronage it was necessary to improve bus infrastructure, such as 
bus shelters and real time information services. The Sub-Committee 
heard that the project offered an alternative to car use by improving 
walking, cycling and bus infrastructure. First expressed their 
excitement with the project. 

 The Sub-Committee was informed that there would be a public 
consultation for 5 weeks that further thoughts could be fed into that.   

2



Resolved: That the presentation and the Sub-Committee’s feedback be 
noted.

16. Open Forum

The Open Forum section of the agenda was taken in tandem with operator 
updates for each item.

17. Operator Updates

Arriva

Arriva informed the Sub-Committee of changes to services in the Calderdale 
area following the introduction of a new timetable. This included the 
introduction of the new 228 service from Brighouse to Huddersfield and 
timetable changes for the 255 and 256. 

First 

First provided the Sub-Committee with an update on local services. The Sub-
Committee noted timetable changes to the 576 service in order to improve 
punctuality. First also provided the Sub-Committee with an update on cashless 
and contactless payments. 

After the bus operator updates the Sub-Committee made the following 
comments:

 A member expressed concerns about an article which suggested 
funding for buses could be cut. It was clarified that there was a shortfall 
in the transport levy and the Combined Authority was looking at ways o 
minimise impact on tendered and support services.

 A member wished to state that the 547 Yorkshire Tiger service, which 
had been criticised in the past, was a much improved service. 

 It was noted that bus services in Southowram were poor and having a 
negative impact on bus patronage particularly for young people.

Northern

Northern informed the Sub-Committee that the strike action had been 
suspended with the role of conductors to be discussed. Northern reported that 
their train refurbishment was on schedule with pacers set to be phased out by 
the end of the year.

Northern outlined their approach to the December 2018 timetable changes 
and indicated the major changes forthcoming in the May 2019 timetable. 
The following changes are expected to go ahead in May 2019:

 Huddersfield – Wakefield extension to Castleford.
 York – Preston train extension back to Blackpool
 Leeds – Bradford – Manchester extension to Warrington & Chester.

3



After the rail operator updates the Sub-Committee made the following 
comments:

 Timetabling information was too fragmented – spread across three 
timetables 

 Requested information regarding the introduction of a service from the 
Calder Valley to Manchester Airport.  The Sub-Committee was informed 
that the main issue preventing the introduction of the service was a lack 
of investment in Manchester. The Sub-Committee was informed that 
the Combined Authority was in discussion with Network rail to ascertain 
what was needed to improve. 

 A member queried if evening services could be improved in the area. 
Northern explained that opportunities to address this were limited as 
Network rail have right of access in the evening.  

Resolved: That the operator updates and the Sub-Committee’s feedback be 
noted.

18. Consultation Report

The Sub-Committee considered a report and was given a presentation on 
‘Planning for Growth: The City Region Connectivity Strategy.

It was reported that the Transport Committee had endorsed the 
commencement of a conversation with the public and stakeholders around the 
new 21st century connectivity and services technologies required to address 
the economic and transport challenges facing West Yorkshire, including mass 
transit.  

Members’ discussed the strategy and the following points were made:

 That the target of a 3.5% decrease in car journeys was unambitious.
 That the electrification of the Calder Valley rail line was essential.
 It was noted that the vision of a 300% increase in cycle journeys would 

require a significant investment in cycling infrastructure. 
 The Sub-Committee asked if operators were prepared for the projected 

increase in demand; 75% for rail and 25% for bus. 

Resolved: That the presentation and the Sub-Committee’s feedback be 
noted.

19. Information Report

The Sub-Committee considered a report on matters of information relating to 
the Calderdale district. The following points were raised:

 The Sub-Committee was updated on the progress of the bus alliance.
 Regarding the Budget update of the information report.
 The Sub-Committee noted under the budget update that the proposal to 

move the costs of providing transport information to by funding by 
contribution by the operators was a way to make savings and still 

4



maintain a high quality service.

Resolved: That the information report be noted.

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Calderdale District Consultation Sub Committee 

Date:  15 October 2019 

Subject:  Consultation Report

Director(s): Dave Pearson, Director Transport Services 

Author(s): Helen Ellerton 

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 The West Yorkshire Bus Alliance aims to put customers at the heart of 
improving services, keeping buses moving and developing a sustainable bus 
network.  The Alliance brings together the Combined Authority, the local 
authorities of West Yorkshire and the bus operators including Arriva, First, 
Transdev and smaller operators. 

1.2 There will be a brief presentation on the aims and objectives of the West 
Yorkshire Bus Alliance, and members’ feedback will be sought. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Sub-Committee’s feedback be noted.

3. Background Documents 

None

4. Appendices

None

7

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Calderdale District Consultation Sub Committee 

Date:  15 October 2019

Subject:  Information Report

Director(s): Dave Pearson, Director of Transport Services

Author(s): Various

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To update the sub-committee on matters of information relating to the 
Calderdale District.

2. Information
Transforming Cities Fund

2.1 The Transforming Cities Fund is a £1.28 billion competitive fund which aims to 
drive up productivity through improved connections between urban centres 
and suburbs. The Combined Authority is currently working with partners to pull 
together a funding bid which will be submitted to the Department for Transport 
on 28 November. The bid seeks investment in a number of priority transport 
projects across the Leeds City Region.  Once submitted, the bid will be 
published on the Combined Authority's website and a funding decision is 
expected by March 2020.
Mass Transit Mode consultation

2.2 The Combined Authority is in the early stages of developing new proposals for 
an Advanced Urban Transit System, which supports the Leeds City Region 
priorities of raising productivity, delivering inclusive growth and addressing the 
climate emergency through clean growth, all of which must be underpinned by 
a 21st Century Transport system.

2.3 The Combined Authority is seeking ideas and experience from across the 
world to aid the development of this mass transit system for the Leeds City 
Region. Through this market testing process, the Combined Authority aims to 
develop initial designs for an advanced urban transit system that can be 
delivered by 2033 and ensures the whole of the Leeds City Region can benefit 

9

Agenda Item 10



from major infrastructure investment i
[...]
itional carriages to 
peak time services.  The refurbishment of 185’s, the original TPE fleet has 
also been completed.

2.49 The delayed introduction of Nova 3 trains means that TPE have not restored 
full capacity on key peak-time services on the Manchester – Huddersfield – 
Leeds core route as planned.  

2.50 To compensate customers for the delayed introduction of Nova 3, Transport 
for the North agreed to a scheme where £25 travel e-vouchers were made 
available to season ticket holders and walk up train users between 
Huddersfield, Dewsbury and Leeds via e-mail (and in accordance with 
GDPR).  These customers will also have received a catering voucher enabling 
a hot drink to be obtained free of charge.  Funds unclaimed from this scheme 
will be utilised in a further compensation scheme currently being discussed 
between TransPennine, Transport for the North and their members (including 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority).

2.51 Nova 1’s are expected to start operating in public service from late October on 
Liverpool – Manchester – Huddersfield – Leeds – York – Darlington – 
Newcastle services, bringing a further significant increase in capacity.

2.52 It has been a significant concern that peak time capacity would not be fully 
restored as the very busy autumn period approaches.  It has been made clear 
to TPE at Rail North Committee and via the West Yorkshire Rail Forum that 
the first priority remains delivery of peak-time capacity.
December 2019 rail timetable changes

2.53 Many train timetables will change on 15 December 2019, generally reflecting 
operators’ franchise commitments.  A summary of the main changes is 
attached at Appendix A.  Principal changes include:

 Harrogate – Leeds – London train to run every two hours

 Several changes on weekdays on the Calder Valley line through Halifax 
and Bradford Interchange, including different timings around the hour, an 
additional train every hour at Low Moor, and the current Huddersfield – 
Halifax – B
[...]
 Airport / Liverpool TPE fast 

services: no major changes
 Huddersfield – Slaithwaite – Marsden – Manchester local services: 

the peak-only Northern trains cease running
 Hull – Leeds – Huddersfield – Manchester: these TPE trains will, in 

AM and PM peaks only, serve local Slaithwaite and Marsden, 
replacing Northern local trains

Leeds – Selby – Hull  Northern’s Leeds – Selby stopping trains replaced by new Halifax – 
Bradford – Leeds – Selby – Hull service

 No major changes to TPE Manchester – Leeds – Hull trains

25

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 2



Route Changes (“tph” – trains per hour during daytime)

Leeds – Garforth – 
York

 TPE Liverpool – Leeds – York – Newcastle trains to be extended to 
Edinburgh (To be confirmed)

 TPE Manchester Airport – Leeds – York – Middlesbrough trains to be 
extended to Redcar

Dearne Valley (York – 
Pontefract – Sheffield)

Remains only 3 Northern trains per day (2 on Sunday) but spacing 
improved, allowing “9 to 5” commuting into York (though not into 
Sheffield)

Bradford – Halifax – 
London

No changes known to Grand Central services

LNER services to and 
from London

Extension of an existing London – Leeds service to / from Horsforth and 
Harrogate every two hours

No major changes are expected on the following routes and lines (all Northern except 
the Cross-Country service):

 Wharfedale Line (Leeds / Bradford – Ilkley)
 Airedale Line (Leeds / Bradford – Keighley, Skipton and Carlisle / Lancaster)
 Penistone Line (Huddersfield – Penistone – Barnsley – Sheffield)
 Hallam Line (Leeds – Wakefield Kirkgate – Barnsley – Sheffield)
 Wakefield Line (Leeds – Wakefield Westgate – Doncaster / Sheffield)
 Pontefract Lines (Leeds – Wakefield – Knottingley, and Leeds – Castleford – 

Knottingley – Goole)
 Cross-Country intercity services passing through West Yorkshire

26


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019
	9 Consultation Report- West Yorkshire Bus Alliance
	10 Information Report
	Item 10 - Appe

Minutes of the meeting

West
Yorkshire

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
CALDERDALE DISTRICT CONSULTATION SUB-COMMITTEE
HELD ON TUESDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2019 AT KING'S CENTRE,

HALIFAX
Present:
Councillor Daniel Sutherland (Chair) Transport Committee
John Sheppard (Deputy Chair) Public Representative
Councillor Peter Caffrey Transport Committee
Myra James (Public Representative) Public Representative
Peter Melling (Public Representative) Public Representative
Richard Potter (Public Representative) Public Representative
John Whiteley (Public Representative) Public Representative
Geoff Wood (Public Representative) Public Representative
In attendance:
Edwin Swaris West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Chris Harmour First
Brandon Jones First
Paul Atkins First
Pete Myers Arriva Rail North Limited
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

1. Open Forum

The Sub-Committee was given the opportunity to raise any issues which were
not covered on the agenda and the following comments were made:

e Members raised an issue around the extent to which consultations were
advertised and whether they could be promoted further to reach a wider
audience.

e Members expressed concern regarding the timetabling of the 681 and
508 services which were clustered together with long intervals in
between the services particularly in the evenings. First committed to
take the coordination of the two services away and look at ways to
improve the timetable spacing.

e Frustration that there can be two 503 services leaving at the same time.

e The need for a drastic step-change in public transport use following the
declaration of a climate emergency.

e The importance of improving the attractiveness of public transport



infrastructure to increase patronage.
e It was noted that bus and rail patronage data could be provided to
members of the DCSC.
Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Kate Smyth and Reid Anderson.
Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.
Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of the press and public
There were no items which required the exemption of the press or public.

Appointment of Deputy Chair

Resolved: That John Shepherd continue to act as deputy chair of the Sub-
Committee.

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting be approved.

Operator Updates

The Sub-Committee was provided with the following bus operator updates:
Eirst

e Provided an update on services struggling for reliability due to
congestion; particularly those services affected by the works on the
Headrow in Leeds.

e The training scheme for bus drivers was ongoing and First reported that
they had put a lot of resources into training.

e Progress on mobile ticketing was now at 35%.

e First reported that the service in Calderdale was not fully staffed which
made timetabling difficult.

¢ Arriva were in the process of rolling out disability awareness training
which focussed on hidden disabilities.

e A small cascade of buses was forthcoming form Arriva’s Leeds
operation.

e Arriva provided an update on specific services including the 228 service
as well as discussing their October timetable changes.

Following the bus operator updates members of the Sub-Committee had the
following questions and comments:



A member wished to observe the driver session training and provide
feedback. First stated that they would be happy with this in principle,
but would need to check with the individual trainers.

Members raised the issue around the bus fleet in Calderdale with newer
buses consistently being distributed in Leeds. Operators responded
that the funding for new buses was tied to Leeds which made it difficult
to distribute them more evenly.

Members wished to raise questions regarding Yorkshire Tiger. Arriva
committed to passing the queries onto Yorkshire Tiger and it was noted
that in future it would be helpful if a representative from Yorkshire Tiger
attended the meeting.

Representatives from the Combined authority informed members of the
Sub Committee that they had held meeting with Yorkshire Tiger
regarding concerns over the standard of service and had discussed
plans to improve.

Members queried the process around real time updates as they were
often unreliable.

Northern

Northern outlined their performance from the last period with 83% of
trains running to time. It was acknowledged that this was not good
enough.

Northern detailed their upcoming timetable changes which included an
express service to Blackpool and a train from Halifax to Hull.

Northern explained that some of their franchise commitments on the
Calder Valley line would not be met due problems with capacity around
the Manchester stations which would require infrastructure investment
to resolve.

Northern announced that new diesel trains would be operating the 21
November.

Pacers would be retained into the new year as Northern’s new trains
were late from their suppliers.

All new trains would be delivered by May 2020 and the pacers would be
removed form service by that date.

Following Northern’s operator update members of the Sub-Committee had the
following questions and comments:

Members questions centred around Sowerby Bridge station regarding
ease of access and connectivity as well as the traffic congestion in the
area.

Members also raised an issue with the reduction in services which call
at Sowerby Bridge and Mytholmroyd. Services calling at those station
was due to decrease from 3 trains an hour to 2 trains an hour.

Resolved: That the operator updates and the Sub Committee’s feedback be

noted.

Consultation Report- West Yorkshire Bus Alliance



The Sub-Committee was provided with a presentation regarding the Bus
Alliance and made the following comments:

e The importance that audio and visual technology was included in the
bus alliance for disabled bus users.

¢ A member asked if there were plans to extend the bus alliance to
smaller operators such as Yorkshire Tiger and TJ Walsh.

¢ The need for timetables to be clearer and easier to interpret for non-
regular bus users.

e Members discussed the need for better bus stop infrastructure and this
was suggested as a consultation topic for a future joint DCSC meeting.

e The importance of multi-modal ticketing and the need for the bus
alliance to build on this.

Resolved: That the presentation and the Sub-Committee’s feedback be

noted.

Information Report

Member considered an information report which provided an update on matter
relating to the Calderdale district. Members of the Sub-Committee raised the
following points:

Members noted that the zero-carbon emission working group
had held its first meeting.

It was noted that a phase one draft of the Calderdale LCWIPS
had been formulated and sent out to officers and select interest
groups for initial feedback.

Members asked about the upcoming tendering processes for bus
services in the district.

Members requested more information regarding the renovation
of Halifax bus station especially with a view to providing
feedback around the design from a disability standpoint.
Disability Partnership Calderdale was suggested as a good
group to consult.

Resolved: That the information report and the Sub Committee’s comments be

noted.



